

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 10-72459

MANUEL OLIVAS-MOTTA

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., U.S. Attorney General,

Respondent.

Petition for Review of the Board of Immigration Appeals in file A021-179-705

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT,
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL
LAWYERS GUILD, IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER,
U.C. DAVIS IMMIGRATION LAW CLINIC, AND IMMIGRATION
JUSTICE CLINIC OF THE BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO SCHOOL OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL OF THE
DECISION OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

Peter L. Markowitz
IMMIGRATION JUSTICE CLINIC
BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO SCHOOL OF LAW
55 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10003
(212) 790-0340
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. *SILVA-TREVINO*’S REASONING MISAPPREHENDS THE UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE INA, AS CONFIRMED IN SUPREME COURT AND CIRCUIT CASES DECIDED AFTER ITS ISSUANCE..... 3

 A. *Silva-Trevino* Ignores the Well-Settled Consensus Regarding the Significance of Admissions of Turpitudinous Conduct Under the INA 4

 B. *Silva-Trevino* Assigns Unjustified Significance to the Word “Involving” and the Fact that Turpitude is not an Element of Criminal Offenses 8

 C. *Silva-Trevino* Ignores Decades of Federal Court Consensus on Congress’ Clear Intent to Require a Categorical Approach and Has Been Rejected or Ignored by Numerous Courts 11

 II. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S DECISION IN *SILVA-TREVINO* DOES NOT MERIT DEFERENCE FROM THIS COURT..... 14

 A. The Analysis of Criminal Statutes Does Not Warrant Deference Because It Does Not Implicate the Agency’s Expertise..... 15

 B. Flaws in the Procedure for Issuance of the *Silva-Trevino* Decision Undermine Any Claim to Deference It Might Otherwise Have 19

III.	IN PRACTICE, <i>SILVA-TREVINO</i> IMPOSES AN UNWORKABLE SCHEME RAISING SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS FOR MORAL TURPITUDE DETERMINATIONS IN IMMIGRATION COURTS AND NON-ADVERSARIAL AGENCY ADJUDICATIONS, AND DISRUPTS THE ORDERLY FUNCTIONING OF STATE AND FEDERAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEMS	25
A.	Forcing Respondents in Immigration Court Removal Proceedings—Often Detained and Unrepresented—to Relitigate the Facts of Old Convictions is Impracticable and Offends Notions of Fairness and Due Process.	25
B.	Abandoning the Categorical Approach for Moral Silva-Trevino Creates an Unworkable Standard That Substantially Disrupts the Orderly Function of State and Federal Criminal Justice Systems	27
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahmed v. Holder</i> , 324 F.App’x 82 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Health & Social Servs. v. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.</i> , 424 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Ali v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010)	18
<i>Chanmouny v. Ashcroft</i> , 376 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	20
<i>Cuevas-Gaspar v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Destin v. U.S. Att’y. Gen.</i> , 345 F.App’x 485 (11th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Franklin v. INS</i> , 72 F.3d 571 (8th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	15
<i>Greenlaw v. U.S.</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	22
<i>Guardado-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 615 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Jaadan v. Gonzales</i> , 211 F.App’x 422 (6th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 at 202 (2007)	10
<i>Jean-Louis v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 582 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2009), <i>petition for reh’g denied</i> (Apr. 5, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951)	8

<i>Kellermann v. Holder</i> , 592 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Knauer v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 654 (1946)	25
<i>Maghsoudi v. INS</i> , 181 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Marmolejo-Campos v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	11, 16, 17
<i>Mata-Guerrero v. Holder</i> , 627 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	20
<i>Navarro-Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 503 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	11
<i>Nijhawan v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 523 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009)	9, 11, 18
<i>Padilla v. Gonzales</i> , 397 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1473, (2010)	6, 28
<i>Partyka v. AG of the United States</i> , 417 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Recio-Prado v. Gonzales</i> , 456 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2006)	12, 14
<i>Serrato-Soto v. Holder</i> , 570 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	20
<i>Smalley v. Ashcroft</i> , 354 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	20-21
<i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969)	27
<i>Tejwani v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , Nos. 07-1828 & 07-4132,	

349 F. App'x 419 (3d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Tijani v. Holder</i> , 628 F.3d 1071, (9th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Tokatly v. Ashcroft</i> , 371 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Mylius v. Uhl</i> , 210 F. 860 (2d Cir. 1914)	8-9, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson v. Day</i> , 51 F.2d 1022 (2d Cir. 1931)	5
<i>Vuksanovic v. United States AG</i> , 439 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Wala v. Mukasey</i> , 511 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2007)	12

Administrative Decisions

<i>Matter of Babaisakov</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 306 (BIA 2007)	18
<i>Matter of Becera-Miranda</i> , 12 I. & N. Dec. 358, 363 (BIA 1967)	24
<i>Matter of Carachuri-Rosendo</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 382 (BIA 2007)	19
<i>Matter of E-L-H-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 700 (AG 2004)	22
<i>Matter of E-N-</i> , 7 I. & N. Dec. 153 (BIA 1956)	7
<i>Matter of Hernandez-Castillas</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 262 (AG 1990)	22
<i>Matter of Huang</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 749, 754 (BIA 1988)	24
<i>Matter of K-</i> , 7 I. & N. Dec. 594 (BIA 1957)	7
<i>Matter of Ozkok</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 546 (BIA 1988).....	7
<i>Matter of R-A-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 629 (AG 2008)	22
<i>Matter of Seda</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 550 (BIA 1980)	6

<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , Order No. 3034-2009, Off. of the Att’y Gen. (Jan. 15, 2009)	22
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 687 (AG 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Soriano</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 516 (AG 1997)	6
<i>Matter of Velazquez-Herrera</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 503 (BIA 2008).....	4
<i>Matter of Winter</i> , 12 I. & N. Dec. 638 (BIA 1968)	7
<i>Op. of Hon. Cummings</i> , 39 Op. Att’y Gen. 95 (AG 1937)	5

Statutes

8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(43)(B)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i)	9, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	4, 5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i),(ii).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	10
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	10

Rules

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1	i
FED. R. APP. P. 29	1
NINTH CIR. R. 28-2.7	3

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(g)	27
----------------------------	----

Books, Articles and Reports

IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE CTR., DEFENDING IMMIGRANTS IN THE NINTH CIRCUIT: IMPACT OF CRIMES UNDER CALIFORNIA AND OTHER STATE LAWS (10TH ED. 2010) 28-29

Laura Trice, *Adjudication By Fiat: The Need For Procedural Safeguards in Attorney General Review of Board of Immigration Appeals Decisions*, 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1766 (2010) 23

MANUEL D. VARGAS, REPRESENTING IMMIGRANT DEFENDANTS IN NEW YORK G-15 (4th ed. 2006) 29

TRANSACTIONAL RECORDS ACCESS CLEARINGHOUSE, HUGE INCREASES IN TRANSFERS OF ICE DETAINEES (2009) 27

Other Sources

ABA RESOLUTION 113: PRESERVING THE CATEGORICAL APPROACH IN IMMIGRATION ADJUDICATIONS (Aug. 4, 2009) 27

Br. of *Amici Curiae* American Immigration Lawyers Ass’n et al. in Support of Reconsideration, *Matter of Silva-Trevino* (Dec. 5, 2008) 22

EXEC. OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REV., FY 2009 STATISTICAL YEARBOOK (2010) 26
